Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY AGREEMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SFH-Magenta LLC, to be renamed Magenta, LLC	06/05/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Harris N.A.	
Street Address:	101 Burr Ridge Parkway	
City:	Burr Ridge	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60527	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 27

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D512634
Patent Number:	D512316
Patent Number:	D504612
Patent Number:	D499012
Patent Number:	D498144
Patent Number:	5947345
Patent Number:	5927529
Patent Number:	5850950
Patent Number:	5791504
Patent Number:	5752615
Patent Number:	5740938
Patent Number:	5709306
Patent Number:	5579933
Patent Number:	5372267
Patent Number:	5339993
	DATENT

PATENT

REEL: 021172 FRAME: 0823

500582251

Patent Number:	5320260
Patent Number:	5285917
Patent Number:	5211301
Patent Number:	5193722
Patent Number:	5090583
Patent Number:	5085331
Patent Number:	D321137
Patent Number:	D320939
Patent Number:	5054663
Patent Number:	5022566
Patent Number:	4984720
Patent Number:	4901892

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)803-5299

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (312) 845-3430

Email: kalwa@chapman.com

Correspondent Name: Richard Kalwa

Address Line 1: 111 West Monroe Street
Address Line 2: Chapman and Cutler LLP
Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60603

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1685403
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Richard Kalwa

Total Attachments: 4

source=2442796#page1.tif source=2442796#page2.tif

source=2442796#page3.tif

source=2442796#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 021172 FRAME: 0824

PATENT COLLATERAL AGREEMENT

This 5th day of June, 2008, SFH-Magenta LLC, an Illinois limited liability company to be renamed Magenta, LLC ("Debtor") with its principal place of business and mailing address at 3800 N. Milwaukee Avenue, Chicago, Illinois 60641, in consideration of ten dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, assigns, mortgages and pledges to Harris N.A., a national banking association, with its mailing address at 101 Burr Ridge Parkway, Burr Ridge, Illinois 60527, and its successors and assigns ("Secured Party"), and grants to Secured Party a continuing security interest in, the following property:

- (i) Each patent and patent application listed on Schedule A hereto and all of the inventions described and claimed therein and any and all reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part or extensions thereof; and
- (ii) All proceeds of the foregoing, including without limitation any claim by Debtor against third parties for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement of any patent or patent application listed on Schedule A hereto, in each case together with the right to sue for and collect said damages;

to secure the payment and performance of all Obligations of Debtor as set out in that certain Security Agreement bearing even date herewith between Debtor and Secured Party, as the same may be amended, modified, or restated from time to time (the "Security Agreement").

Debtor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of Secured Party with respect to the assignment, mortgage, pledge and security interest in the patents and patent applications made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW]

2442796.01.05.doc 1685403 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Debtor has caused this Patent Collateral Agreement to be duly executed as of the date and year last above written.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Debtor has caused this Patent Collateral Agreement to be duly executed as of the date and year last above written.

SFH-MAGENTA LLC, to be renamed Magenta, LLC

Ву	
Name	
Title	

Accepted and agreed to as of the date and year last above written.

HARRIS N.A.

By Name

PATENT

REEL: 021172 FRAME: 0827

SCHEDULE A TO PATENT COLLATERAL AGREEMENT

U.S. PATENT NUMBERS AND PENDING U.S. PATENT APPLICATION NUMBERS

PATENT NUMBER	TITLE	FILING DATE	REGISTRATION DATE
D512,634	Dispensing Portion of a closure	2/9/2004	12/13/2005
D512,316	Bottle neck	4/9/2004	12/6/2005
D504,612	Ovalish dispensing closure	2/27/2004	5/3/2005
D499,012	Ovalish dispenser	4/9/2007	11/30/2004
D498,144	Oval bottle	2/27/2004	11/9/2004
5,947,345	Child resistant telescopic small item dispenser	5/22/1998	9/7/1999
5,927,529	Child resistant container	12/31/1997	7/27/1999
5,850,950	Container for dispensing powder granular or flaked substances	5/9/1997	12/22/1998
5,791,504	Child resistant container	8/19/1996	8/11/1998
5,752,615	Safety container	2/2/1997	5/19/1998
5,740,938	Safety container	1/31/1996	4/21/1998
5,709,306	Adult container and dispenser for small items	7/1/1996	1/20/1998
5,579,933	Safety container and dispenser for small items	12/12/1994	12/3/1996
5,372,267	Safety container and dispenser for small items	6/30/1993	12/13/1994
5,339,993	Shaker closure	3/13/1992	8/23/1994
5,320,260	Syrup dispenser	3/9/1993	6/14/1994
5,285,917	Safety closure for containers	3/11/1992	2/15/1994
5,211,301	Spooning closure	1/27/1992	5/18/1993
5,193,722	Side dispensing closure	7/29/1991	3/16/1993
5,090,583	Tamper-evident, tamper-resistant closure	3/27/1991	2/25/1992
5,085,331	Spooning closure	2/26/1990	2/4/1992
D321,137	Container closure	11/17/1989	10/29/1991
D320,939	Dispensing closure	2/26/1990	10/22/1991
5,054,663	Side dispensing closure	8/14/1989	10/8/1991
5,022,566	Press-open side dispensing closure	2/26/1990	6/11/1991
4,984,720	Side dispensing closure	3/1/1989	1/15/1991
4,901,892	Tamper evident containing closure	7/22/1998	2/20/1990

PATENT
RECORDED: 07/01/2008 REEL: 021172 FRAME: 0828